
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 19, 2019

SPECIAL, 11/19/2019 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 19, 2019, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 19, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 19th day of November 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 19-056/YS), Term
Contract for Gray Limestone (Commonly Referred to as 610 Base) for
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 19-056/YS), Term Contract for Gray Limestone
(Commonly Referred to as 610 Base) for Jefferson County with Gulf
Coast (a CRH Company) and Knife River Corporation – South; as
shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 18-051/YS), Term Contract for Morgue Transport Service for
Jefferson County with Proctor’s Mortuary for a first additional one (1)
year term from November 28, 2019 to November 27, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and possibly approve a sole source exemption pursuant to Local
Government Code 262.024(7)(A) to construct a Firearms Training
Center from TRS Range Services for Jefferson County Correctional
Facility.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract between TRS
Range Services and Jefferson County for the construction of the
Jefferson County Firearms Training Facility, for an estimated cost of
$1,558,225.00. Funding for this project is made possible by a donation
from Enterprise Products Operating, LLC (EPO, LLC).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 114

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Discuss and possibly approve the Purchasing Agent to enter into contract
negotiations for (RFQ 19-046/JW) Telecommunications & Information
Technology Performance Management Program for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of a 2009 Toyota
Highlander VIN # JTEEW41A992037113 from Service Center to Road
& Bridge #4 as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 115 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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8. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 4 for
(IFB 17-043/JW), Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt
Bayou at the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway for Jefferson County with BDS
Constructors, LLC dba MK Constructors for an increase of $297,050.00
to furnish and install four (4) timber braces and modify thirty-two (32)
8”x8” timber posts; bringing the total contract amount from
$7,515,368.20 up to $7,812,418.20. This change order will increase the
number of contract working days by (30) days; bringing the total number
of working days from (142) days up to (172) days. This project is funded
by grants from the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF) and
the North American Wetlands Conservation Act (NAWCA). Any
construction cost not covered by these two grants will be funded from
the County’s settlement with BP or GO MESA.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 121

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Opposed: Commissioner Arnold
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

9. Consider and possibly grant approval for CASA of Southeast Texas to use
Airport property on Saturday, December 14th, 2019 for a Santa Fun Run
5K charity event to raise money for programs that help neglected and
abused children in Southeast Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 122 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Receive and file the Statewide Automated Victim Notification Service
(SAVNS) Grant Contract between Jefferson County, Texas and the
Office of the Attorney General for FY September 01, 2019 – August 31,
2020

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 149

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve the VINE (Victim Information & Notification
Everyday) Program service agreement with Appriss for 09/01/19 -
08/31/20. Cost of contract is reimbursed by the Office of the Attorney
General.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 150 - 164

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $396,078.10 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, approve and ratify grant agreement with Direct Relief in the
amount of $65,617 for purchase of medical equipment.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 165 - 169

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Regular County Bills – check #465627 through checks #465821.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 170 - 177

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15.Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute, 
receive and file a letter of agreement for the County to accept a donation 
of One Million five-hundred fifty-eight thousand Dollars
($1,558,000.00) and receive the initial payment of $400,000 of this 
donation for the construction of a new shooting range pursuant to Sec. 
81.032, Local Government Code.
                             SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES
Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider,
 
possibly

 
approve,

 
authorize

 
the

 
County

 
Judge

 
to

 
execute,

 receive
 
and

 
file

 
a
 
Declaration

 
of

 
Restrictive

 
Covenants

 
regarding

 
the

 shooting
 
range

 
located

 
at

 
the

 
jail

 
as

 
consideration

 
for

 
the

 
funds

 
donated

 by
 
Enterprise

 
Products

 
Operating

 
LLC

 
to

 
construct

 
the

 
new

 
gun

 
range

 
at

 the
 
Jefferson

 
County

 
Correctional

 
Facility.

 
These

 
covenants

 
and

 restrictions
 
are

 
to

 
be

 
effective

 
upon

 
completion

 
of

 
the

 
new

 
shooting

 range
 
pursuant

 
to

 
Sec.

 
81.032,

 
Local

 
Government

 
Code.

                  SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

17. Consider and possibly approve Attachment D, RTS Workstation Lease
Agreement, amending the Interlocal agreement between Jefferson
County and the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles requesting an
additional leased RTS workstation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 178 - 179

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Gale Osborne
for her 17 years of service to Jefferson County and to the citizens of
Jefferson County and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 180 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

19. Receive and File Revised Investment Schedule for September, 2019,
including the year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 183

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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VISITORS CENTER:

20. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee 
Emergency Hotel Occupancy Tax grant allocation recommendations for 
1st Responder Conferences/Blue HELP. Requested -$24,000.00 
Recommendation $2,000.  SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 229-236

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

IFB 19-056/YS 

Term Contract for Gray Limestone (Commonly Referred to as 610 Base) for Jefferson County 

 

 

 

A.  Gray Limestone Base - delivered 

from vendor's hopper to job site.

Price per ton, 

tandem dump

Price per ton, 

trailer

Price per ton, 

tandem dump

Price per ton, 

trailer

1.  1 - 10 miles $36.75 $36.75 No Bid

2.  11 - 20 miles $39.45 $36.75 No Bid

3.  21 - 30 miles $42.60 $37.75 No Bid

4.  31 + miles $44.95 $39.75 No Bid

B.  Hopper Pick Up

Location Address Price per ton Address Price per ton

1.  Beaumont 860 Pine Street $31.75

2.  Port Neches

3.  Port Arthur

4.  Other Bridge City $38.00

5.  Other

Hours of Hopper Operation

Loose weight in lbs/cy

Gulf Coast, a CRH Company Knife River Corporation - South

PO Box 20779 PO Box 20257

Beaumont TX  77720 Beaumont TX  77720

attn:  Rebecca Rutledge attn:  Toby C. Burns

Rebecca.Rutledge@gc-texas.com toby.burns@kniferiver.com

ph:  409-284-2600 ph:  409-842-9393

Gulf Coast, a CRH Company Knife River Corporation - South

Gulf Coast, a CRH Company Knife River Corporation - South

Mon-Fri, 7am - 4 pm

2500 lbs/cy
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Jefferson County Firearms Training Facility 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

Contract Issued by: 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department 

 
1149 Pearl Street 

Beaumont, TX 77701 
November 19th, 2019 

 

Contract No. 0R19005 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTRACTING AGREEMENT 

STATEMENT OF WORK AND SCOPE OF 
REQUIRED SERVICES
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1.Agreement 
This Agreement is made as of this ____19th________ day of __NOVEMBER_____ in the year of ____2019____, 

by and between the following parties, for services in connection with the Project identified below.  
 
Owner: 
Jefferson County  
1149 Pearl St. 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
 
Primary Point of Contact: Troy Tucker 
Contact information:  
Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office 
1001 Pearl St. #103 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
P: 409 835-8411 
Email: ttucker@co.jefferson.tx.us 
 
Contractor: 
TRS Range Services 
PO Box 1697 
Eagle, ID 83616 
 
Primary Point of Contact: Brandt Elwell 
Contact Information:  
Office – 208 938-2891 
Mobile – 208 949-4244 
Email – belwelltrs@gmail.com 
 
Project: 
Jefferson County Firearms Training Facility 
5030 U.S. 69 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
 
2.Background 
Jefferson County, TX intends to award a contract under the Contract No. OR19005 on the Jefferson 
County Firearms Training Range Project, located at 5030 U.S. 69, Beaumont, TX. The Jefferson County 
Firearms Training Facility project entails the relocation of a new Firearms Training Facility to replace an 
existing, non-functional facility. The new training facility will be located adjacent to the existing facility 
and will utilize some of the in-place infrastructure associated with the existing facility. The primary purpose 
of this new range construction is to provide a safe, easily maintained facility that will meet the training 
needs of local law enforcement for the foreseeable future. 

Project Description: The Firearms Training Facility project entails the relocation of an existing range to a 
more suitable location. Work to be perform includes the full construction of the new range.  

3.Scope – Statement of Required Services 

The Statement of Required Services and estimated quantities below sets forth a synopsis of the existing 
conditions, design criteria, and the program requirements for this contract. This information is furnished for 
orientation only and will receive further evaluation during the design phase of the contract to determine 
the exact work requirements and verify all existing conditions prior to commencement of construction. 
The contractor shall provide all materials, equipment and labor necessary to accomplish the tasks 
required. 
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• Stamped and signed design drawings for the range improvements. Drawings will be based on most 
recent version of range concept design. Any substantial additions to this design concept will result 
in increased construction costs.  

• Mobilization and site layout  
• Site Grading for range and primary impact berm  
• Concrete lane slabs and walkways  
• 10-foot high ballistic concrete side walls and 10-foot wall on top of the 20-foot primary impact berm 

for a total of 30-feet of protection. Include wall inspection panels on 10-foot wall  
• 10 lanes automated turning target system with electrical and data conduit 
• 60-feet of concrete knee wall to protect target system 
• 60 feet Granular rubber bullet trap  
• Ten (10) overhead ballistic baffles, rifle capable  
• Covered firing area for range and covered assembly area next to existing building 
• Security fencing for the range  
• Electrical connections, lighting and PA system for the range  
• Revegetation of disturbed areas  

All work performed under this contract shall be completed by a Contractor specializing in the field of 
work to be performed. All work shall be installed in accordance with the most recent standards at the 
time of the contract award. 

All work shall be completed in a professional and timely manner. 

All correspondence shall be in writing or e-mail form. 

Contractor shall provide daily cleanup of the construction work areas, leaving them free from debris. 
Contractor is responsible for providing construction dumpsters as needed and arranging delivery and 
emptying as needed. Contractor shall provide portable toilets for work crews. Contractor is responsible for 
making sure that all portable toilets are maintained properly including cleaning, emptying and re-supply 
of paper products and hand sanitizer. Contractor shall remove all debris from the work site at the end of 
the project. 

The Contractor shall provide a list of all company personnel working on site to the Contracting Officer’s 
Representative (COR) managing the project.  

Contractor will coordinate start date, schedule and necessary site storage with the designated County 
representative. 

 

 4.Project Specific Requirements 
1. Contractor’s design team to provide range design concept to the Owner for approval prior to 

commencing construction. 
 

2. The Contractor shall provide, install and maintain silt fence to prevent any storm water runoff that 
may be caused during excavation. The Contractor shall protect existing drainage structures during 
all construction activities and prevent all soil, sediment, or other debris from entering drainage 
structures. 

 
3. The Contractor shall be responsible for locating any utilities in the area of excavation. The Contractor 

shall take extreme care during excavation to protect existing utility lines, electrical duct banks, etc. 
Hand dig to locate all lines to remain in operation, unless otherwise noted. 

 
4. The Contractor will use existing dirt from the site and surrounding area to construct berms and grade 
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the range area. No dirt will be brought in from off site.  
 
5. The Contractor shall excavate/maintain existing soil on site and shall be used for final grading of 

ranges. Excess dirt will be left on site. 
 
6. The Contractor shall provide and install a Granulated Rubber Bullet Trap to manufacturers 

specifications. 
 
7. The Contractor shall provide and install the bullet containment system with an integrated storm water 

filtration system to address lead particulate migration off of the range site. 
 
8. The Contractor shall provide and install quality exterior line paint for the shooting lines. 

 
9. The Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that all workers use proper protective equipment to 

meet OSHA standards while on site performing work. The Contractor shall ensure work area is picked 
up daily and tools are stored properly. 

 

5. Place of Performance 
The place of performance will be 5030 U.S. 69, Beaumont, TX 
 

6. Period of Performance 
The overall period of performance for the completion of Jefferson County Firearms Training Facility is 
estimated to be no more than 230 days after issuance of Notice to Proceed. 

7. Insurance 
Contrctor, TRS Range Services, LLC shall provide a Certificate of Insurance to Jefferson County and list 
Jefferson County as certificate holder.  
Contractor shall provide a certificate of insurance (COI) with the following insurance requirements: 
General Liability    $1,000,000 Each Occurrence/$2,000,000 Aggregate 

-Must include products and completed operations 
-Please include Jefferson County, TX as Additional Insured 
-A waiver of subrogation in favor Jefferson County, TX 

Automobile Liability   $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit 
-If renting a vehicle, full physical damage coverage is also 
required 
-Please include Jefferson County, TX as Additional Insured 
-A waiver of subrogation in favor of Jefferson County, TX 

Workers’ Compensation   State Statutory Limits 
Employer’s Liability   $1,000,000 Each Accident 

$1,000,000 Disease – Policy Limit 
$1,000,000 Disease – Each Employee 
-A waiver of subrogation in favor of Jefferson County, TX 

Umbrella Liability    $1,000,000 Each Occurrence/Aggregate 
-Must be follow form over underlying policy forms 
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8. Representatives 
Owner: 
The Contracting Officer Representative (COR) for this project is Troy Tucker telephone 409 720-4020 or mail 
to: ttucker@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Contractor: 

The Project Manager Representative for this project is Brandt Elwell telephone 208 938-2891 or mail to: 
belwelltrs@gmail.com 

 

9. Deliverables 
The Contractor shall provide a digital copy of Operations and Maintenance (O&M) manual and 
information for all installed fixtures and equipment. 
 

10. Contract Price 
Contract price: The Owner agrees to pay a total sum of One Million five hundred and fifty-eight thousand 
two-hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,558,225.00) as compensation for the construction of this firearms 
Training Facility. 

 

11. Payment Invoices 
Contractor will submit a project Schedule of Values for all tasks under this contract for approval by the 
Owner. Schedule of Values will be submitted within 10 days from issuance of Notice to Proceed. 
Contractor may provide a bi-weekly invoice to the Project Manager for request of payment for all work 
completed through Invoice date. Invoice amount will be based upon percent completion of tasks under 
the approved schedule of values. Payment terms are Net 15 days from Invoice date.  
 

12. Change Orders 
All change orders are to be in writing, verbal agreements are not acceptable. Contractor to submit a 
written proposal for approval of any requested change orders. Owner will review and approve change 
orders. Owner will then submit a written Contract Modification to Contractor to indicate the revised Scope 
of Work and the additional funding or credit to the contract.  

13. Project Closeout 
The Contractor shall submit the following items to the Project Manager as part of project closeout within 10 
days of substantial completion. The PM must receive and approve these items prior to recommending 
final payment. 

1. Warranty(ies) 
2. O&M Manuals and all other deliverables as required by the contract 
3. Completion of all punch-list items 

 

14. Applicable Documents and Appendices 
Figure: Proposed Shooting Range Concept Drawing 

15. Other Provisions 
Indemnity.  TRS Range Services shall indemnify and hold Owner and Owner’s representatives, public 
officials, employees and assigns (hereinafter the “Indemnified Parties”) harmless from all losses, damages, 
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claims, suits, proceedings, damages and liabilities of whatever nature, and all costs and expenses, including 
Indemnified Parties’ reasonable attorneys’ fees resulting from any and all claims, demands, or rights of 
action that may be asserted at any time against Owner which are caused by or result from the design or 
construction of the Jefferson County Firearms Training Range including but not limited to TRS Range 
Service’s negligent actions, inactions, willful misconduct, design defect, construction defect or other claims 
that could arise from the design and building of the firearms training range.  The provisions of this section will 
survive termination and expiration of this Agreement  
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-19-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               155.85     465714
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     465789
                                                                           201.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               633.10     465675
M&D SUPPLY                                            447.67     465682
METAL-MART                                            212.63     465684
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     465686
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.35     465690
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             1,300.00     465698
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.00     465704
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            178.00     465758
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     46.89     465776
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
GULF COAST                                          1,070.10     465818
                                                                         3,999.09**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,045.84     465680
AT&T                                                   99.24     465706
KNIFE RIVER                                           164.48     465757
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                          1,468.52     465764
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                         3,778.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     49.08     465671
STRATTON INC.                                          13.18     465716
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  152.42     465723
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              19.59     465741
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                169.95     465743
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      36.56     465747
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           449.97     465771
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   225.00     465787
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                  7.00     465794
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                         1,122.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         147.44     465652
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,894.50     465654
ENTERGY                                                19.62     465675
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  666.36     465680
M&D SUPPLY                                            119.11     465682
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  42.75     465704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.75     465733
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              104.00     465753
LD CONSTRUCTION                                       148.05     465765
ASCO                                                  325.21     465777
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   225.00     465793
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   154.58     465813
GULF COAST                                            124.69     465819
                                                                         5,973.06**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          332.80     465690
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      248.14     465730
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     465733
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        174.79     465803
                                                                           756.73**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         467.50     465652
ENTERGY                                             1,285.06     465675
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    16.21     465737
                                                                         1,768.77**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,169.04     465733
                                                                         1,169.04*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            900.00     465685
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     465733
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           29.00     465735
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   250.00     465791
                                                                         1,182.30*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.75     465733
                                                                            12.75*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          271.14     465733
                                                                           271.14*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          279.09     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     465733
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,000.00     465750
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     465804
                                                                         1,779.50*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.47     465733
                                                                             1.47*
COUNTY TREASURER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  546.68     465680
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.44     465733
                                                                           618.12*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     15.83     465691
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      1,735.37     465803
                                                                         1,751.20*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.17     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     465733
                                                                           145.05*
GENERAL SERVICES

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      1,707.00     465660
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     465709
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     465719
MILLIMAN                                            9,000.00     465762
THE ARC OF GREATER BEAUMONT                         5,000.00     465775
                                                                        18,247.26*
DATA PROCESSING

                                                                              .00*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.01     465733
                                                                           230.01*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

AT&T MOBILITY                                       2,465.52     465788
PV RENTALS LLC                                        821.75     465790
                                                                         3,287.27*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   12,620.00     465679
OFFICE DEPOT                                          430.23     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.20     465733
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 192.78     465763
                                                                        13,434.21*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          576.04     465690
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TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         400.00     465708
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          301.39     465733
AERIALINK INC                                         181.82     465795
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                193.39     465796
                                                                         1,652.64*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          369.76     465661
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     465688
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.68     465733
                                                                         9,129.44*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     465704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     465733
                                                                            30.77*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           64.95     465734
                                                                            64.95*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.65     465733
                                                                             1.65*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

                                                                              .00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          125.32     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.03     465733
                                                                           191.35*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     465694
                                                                           500.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     465658
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,050.00     465694
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     465720
CHARLES ROJAS                                         650.00     465726
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     465733
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       325.00     465736
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     950.00     465745
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     465780
                                                                         3,776.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.72     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.81     465733
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.72     465766
                                                                           204.25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     465681
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       260.00     465705
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                           378.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

                                                                              .00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.71     465733
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                           130.44*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                            93.73*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8
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LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                            93.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     465733
                                                                              .41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     465655
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     465668
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     465670
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     465694
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 412.50     465699
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     465733
                                                                         1,265.80*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           800.00     465693
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.24     465733
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     465784
                                                                         1,058.24*
COURT MASTER

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             103.80     465681
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         626.09     465821
                                                                           729.89*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  68.65     465704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.94     465733
                                                                            73.59*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

                                                                              .00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,010.00     465678
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  373.04     465680
AT&T                                                  132.32     465706
AMERICAN POLYGRAPH ASSOCIATION                        150.00     465728
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,365.69     465733
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             113.96     465741
SUPERIOR PRESS                                         82.32     465768
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     465785
GALLS LLC                                             724.66     465786
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    398.16     465792
                                                                         4,925.15*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                   214.84     465653
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    185.87     465697
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            102.00     465724
                                                                           502.71*
JAIL - NO. 2

JONES-ZYLON CO.                                     2,460.25     465656
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     465662
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 88.35     465665
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             133.21     465666
ECOLAB                                                284.95     465669
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       32.30     465672
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   174.63     465673
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  503.62     465680
M&D SUPPLY                                             90.34     465682
OFFICE DEPOT                                          627.45     465690
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   1,329.30     465692
RITTER @ HOME                                         113.88     465695
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,226.45     465696
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      487.43     465702
AT&T                                                   29.74     465706
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         430.71     465717
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              23.73     465741
BELT SOURCE                                            63.61     465751
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A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     465772
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               685.46     465773
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     683.30     465774
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,371.12     465778
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      36.00     465805
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         41,667.51     465817
                                                                        56,296.94*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.94     465733
                                                                             6.94*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     465810
                                                                            35.00*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  232.47     465680
OFFICE DEPOT                                          570.14     465690
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                212.80     465721
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.18     465733
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                         1,168.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
                                                                            93.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DISH NETWORK                                           62.57     465755
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                  1,200.00     465811
                                                                         1,262.57*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.12     465733
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     465766
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       32,232.58     465812
                                                                        32,337.43*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

                                                                              .00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

                                                                              .00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MUNRO'S                                                46.68     465686
OFFICE DEPOT                                           95.09     465690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.21     465733
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  140.60     465766
                                                                           339.58*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,390.00     465663
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     465664
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  140.60     465766
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     465810
                                                                         3,065.60*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

                                                                              .00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    69.90     465738
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       7,365.94     465739
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               196.63     465740
                                                                         7,632.47*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

                                                                              .00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CORLISS R FLOURNOY                                    525.00     465815
                                                                           525.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            33.00     465659
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   459.04     465673
M&D SUPPLY                                             41.68     465682
RITTER @ HOME                                          21.27     465695
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,003.25     465696
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         208.41     465701
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     465703
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             280.00     465712
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  179.81     465715
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     465718
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                                519.00     465807
REXEL USA INC                                         375.37     465809
                                                                        28,767.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      188.95     465657
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             370.27     465667
ENTERGY                                             4,317.79     465675
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         319.52     465717
PARKER LUMBER                                          15.98     465767
                                                                         5,212.51*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     465711
                                                                            47.00*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,192.09     465654
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    132.00     465677
AT&T                                                   66.16     465706
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             202.38     465744
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      487.48     465746
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            197.98     465764
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             225.41     465770
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      369.42     465782
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   504.98     465783
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  469.90     465816
                                                                         5,847.80*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.50     465733
HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     465742
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                           117.10*
                                                                       209,688.36**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                48.98     465686
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                            48.98**
FEMA EMERGENCY

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                      1,561.68     465674
MUSTANG RENTAL SERVICES                             7,174.47     465687
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              3,206.70     465722
DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                       523,010.07     465749
GULF COAST                                             41.56     465819
                                                                       534,994.48**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                              .00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  462.00     465779
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                           462.00**
EMPG GRANT

TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          60.00     465713
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        147.49     465803
                                                                           207.49**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.75     465731
                                                                            64.75**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  213.95     465680
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                             11,305.00     465759
                                                                        11,518.95**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            107.82     465710
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.94     465733
JCCSC                                                 203.00     465769
                                                                           387.76**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                            146.05     465682
MARKET BASKET                                           5.45     465683
OFFICE DEPOT                                            2.72     465690
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     465729
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     179.84     465774
                                                                           424.06**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

                                                                              .00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                              .00**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     465810
                                                                            70.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DISH NETWORK                                          133.58     465754
JESSIE DAVIS                                           89.32     465761
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     156.52     465774
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
VICTORIA RHODES                                        86.42     465820
                                                                           465.84**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
                                                                              .00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                  1,190.00     465727
                                                                         1,190.00**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     465781
                                                                        10,500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                               492.01     465676
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 143.01     465696
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.06     465733
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             159.34     465741
BELT SOURCE                                            30.61     465751
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                           .00     465803
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                                1,495.00     465814
                                                                         2,322.03**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                80,564.09     465808
                                                                        80,564.09**
SETEC FUND

D&H ELECTRICAL SERVICES                            11,535.00     465752
                                                                        11,535.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,260.36     465748
                                                                         3,260.36**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,188.59     465680
                                                                         3,188.59**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,460.00     465627
CLEAT                                                 306.00     465628
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,163.75     465629
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     465630
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     465631
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,160.00     465632
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,765.39     465633
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 528,721.69     465634
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     465635
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,849,911.99     465636
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                675,050.97     465637
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        100.34     465638
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,013.06     465639
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            479.05     465640
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  707,362.09     465641
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,705.58     465642
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,810.74     465643
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,941.60     465644
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,503.09     465645
FMS DMS PIONEER                                       296.09     465646
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            170.35     465647
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     465648
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     465649
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,519.99     465650
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       672.98     465651
                                                                     3,919,628.71**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               569.81     465675
OFFICE DEPOT                                          207.44     465690
RITTER @ HOME                                         164.06     465695
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  58.53     465700
AT&T                                                   85.76     465706
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          10,259.71     465707
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     465725
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     465730
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       16.68     465746
MID COUNTY PLUMBING                                   300.00     465756
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                    32.00     465760
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,957.68     465782
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     465806
                                                                        15,283.48**
FY 2017 PORT SECURITY GRT

THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 9,891.10     465760
                                                                         9,891.10**
                                                                     4,833,295.86***

177



178



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
179



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
180



181



182



183



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
184



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
185



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
186



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
187



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
188

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
189



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
190



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
191



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
192



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
193



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
194



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
195



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
196



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
197



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
198



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
199



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
200



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
201



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
202



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
203



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
204



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
205



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
206



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
207



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
208



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
209



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
210



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
211



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
212



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
213



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
214



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
215



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
216



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
217



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
218



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
219



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
220



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
221



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
222



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
223



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
224



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
225



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
226



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
227



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
228



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
229



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
230



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
231



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
232



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
233



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
234



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
235



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
236



Special, November 19, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 19, 2019
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 19-056/YS),
	2.  Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance
	3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal
	4.  Consider and possibly approve a sole source exemption pursuant
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract between
	6.  Discuss and possibly approve the Purchasing Agent to enter into
	7.  Consider and approve inter-department transfer of a 2009 Toyota
	8.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order 


	COUNTY AIRPORT:
	9.  Consider and possibly grant approval for CASA of Southeast Texas

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	10.  Receive and file the Statewide Automated Victim Notification
	11.  Consider and approve the VINE (Victim Information & Notification
	12.  Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $396,078.10
	13.  Consider, approve and ratify grant agreement with Direct Relief
	14.  Regular County Bills − check #465627 through checks #465821.

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	15.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
	16.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,

	COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:
	17.  Consider and possibly approve Attachment D, RTS Workstation 
	18.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Gale 

	COUNTY TREASURER:
	19.  Receive and File Revised Investment Schedule for September, 

	VISITORS CENTER:
	20.  Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
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	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 149
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